Time Allowed : 2½ Hours] [Maximum Marks : 150Time Allowed : 2½ Hours] [Maximum Marks : 150Time Allowed : 2½ Hours] [Maximum Marks : 150Time Allowed : 2½ Hours] [Maximum Marks : 150
Number of Pages in this Booklet : 32323232 Number of Questions in this Booklet : 75757575
Signature and Name of InvigilatorSignature and Name of InvigilatorSignature and Name of InvigilatorSignature and Name of Invigilator
1. (Signature) .........................................
     (Name) ................................................
2. (Signature) .........................................
     (Name) ................................................
Seat No.

(B) C1 as triplet and C2 as triplet
(C) C1 as triplet and C2 as singlet
(D) C1 as doublet and C2 as singlet
10101010
JAN - 33318/III—CJAN - 33318/III—CJAN - 33318/III—CJAN - 33318/III—C
11. The correct structure of a compound that exhibits the following 1H-NMR spectral
data is :
�3.8(S, 3H), 3.9 (S, 3H) 6.82 (dd, J = 8 and 2 H2, 1H), 7.06 (t, J = 8 H2, 1H),
7.15 (dd, J = 8 and 2 H2, 1H)
(A) (B)
(C) (D)
12. Major product formed in the following reaction is :
(A) (B)
3333
(C) (D)
11 [P.T.O.11 [P.T.O.11 [P.T.O.11 [P.T.O.
JAN - 33318/III—CJAN - 33318/III—CJAN - 33318/III—CJAN - 33318/III—C
13. Major product formed in the following reaction is :
(A) (B)
(C) (D)
12121212
JAN - 33318/III—CJAN - 33318/III—CJAN - 33318/III—CJAN - 33318/III—C
14. Major product formed in the following reaction is :
(A) (B)
(C) (D)
15. Major product formed in the following reaction is :
(A) P = ; Q = (B) P = ; Q =
(C) P = Q = (D) P = Q =
13 [P.T.O.13 [P.T.O.13 [P.T.O.13 [P.T.O.
JAN - 33318/III—CJAN - 33318/III—CJAN - 33318/III—CJAN - 33318/III—C
16. The major product formed in the following reaction is :
(A) (B)
(C) (D)
17. Major product formed in the following reaction is :
(A) (B)
(C) (D)
14141414
JAN - 33318/III—CJAN - 33318/III—CJAN - 33318/III—CJAN - 33318/III—C
18. Major product formed in the following reaction is :
(A)
(B)
(C)
(D)
15 [P.T.O.15 [P.T.O.15 [P.T.O.15 [P.T.O.
JAN - 33318/III—CJAN - 33318/III—CJAN - 33318/III—CJAN - 33318/III—C
19. Major product formed in the following reaction is :
(A)  (B)
(C)    (D)
16161616
JAN - 33318/III—CJAN - 33318/III—CJAN - 33318/III—CJAN - 33318/III—C
20. The major product P and Q formed in the following reactions are :
(A)
(B)
(C)
(D)
17 [P.T.O.17 [P.T.O.17 [P.T.O.17 [P.T.O.
JAN - 33318/III—CJAN - 33318/III—CJAN - 33318/III—CJAN - 33318/III—C
21. One of the most widely used functions for the van der Waals potential is the
Lennard-Jones expressed as :
(A) LJ 6 12

(C) Number average relative molar mass coincide with mass average relative
molar mass
(D) None of the above
27. A particle in a one-dimensional box of length L can be excited from n = 1
to n = 2 state with frequency �. If the box length is doubled, the frequency
needed to achieve this transition is :
(A) �/4 (B) �/2
(C) 2� (D) 4�
28. If operator D̂n (n times differentiate with respect to x) operates on eigenfunction
eax, the eigenvalue would be :
(A) n� (B) n�
(C) �n (D) n ! �
29. The eigenfunctions of a rigid rotator are :
(A) Spherical harmonics (B) Laguerre polynomials
(C) Hermite polynomials (D) Legendre transformers
19 [P.T.O.19 [P.T.O.19 [P.T.O.19 [P.T.O.
JAN - 33318/III—CJAN - 33318/III—CJAN - 33318/III—CJAN - 33318/III—C
30. Accor ding t o H und’s r u le, m ost  st able st at e for  np2 configuration is ..........
(A) 1S0 (B) 3P0
(C) 3P1 (D) 3P2

(B) Kinetic energy of the photoelectrons from Y will be higher than that
from Y
(C) Binding energy of the photoelectrons from Y will be lower than that
from X
(D) Kinetic energy of the photoelectrons from both X and Y will be the same
35. A reactor vessel at 1000 K contains CO2 at a pressure of 0.5 atm. Part of the
CO2 is converted into CO by the addition of graphite. If the total pressure
in the reactor vessel at equilibrium is 0.8 atm, the value of KP for the reaction
of CO2 with graphite is :
(A) 1.8 (B) 3.24
(C) 0.324 (D) 09
36. For the equilibrium Fe(s) + H2O(g) �  FeO(s) + H2(g), the number of components,
phases and degrees of freedom are respectively :
(A) 3, 3, 2 (B) 3, 4, 2
(C) 3, 3, 3 (D) 3, 2, 1
21 [P.T.O.21 [P.T.O.21 [P.T.O.21 [P.T.O.
JAN - 33318/III—CJAN - 33318/III—CJAN - 33318/III—CJAN - 33318/III—C
37. Given below is the wave function of a particle :
Which of the following is correct ?
(A) The particle is more likely to be found near B

4
4
[I ], M [OCl ], M Initial Rate, Ms
0.1 0.05 3.05*10
0.2 0.05 6.10 *10
0.3 0.01 1.83*10
0.4 0.02 6.12 *10
� � �
�
�
�
�
Which of the following is the correct rate law for this reaction ?
(A) Rate = k[I–]2[OCl–] (B) Rate = k[OCl–]
(C) Rate = k[I–]2 (D) Rate = k[I–][OCl–]
23 [P.T.O.23 [P.T.O.23 [P.T.O.23 [P.T.O.
JAN - 33318/III—CJAN - 33318/III—CJAN - 33318/III—CJAN - 33318/III—C
42. Consider the following electrochemical cell, connected to the potential source
(Potentiostat) with Hg as a working electrode :
Hg/Cd2+(0.01M), Zn2+ (0.01M), HCl(1.0M) �� HCl(1.0M)� H2(g)|Pt

(B) 2(Fe(OH)2(s) + 3Al(s) � 2Fe(s) + 6OH–(aq.) + 3Al3+ (aq.)
(C) 3(Fe(OH)2(s) + 2Al(s) � 3Fe(s) + 6OH–(aq.) + 2Al3+ (aq.)
(D) Fe(s) + OH–(aq.) + Al3+(aq.) � (Fe(OH)2(s) + Al(s)
46. The correct statement for atomic absorption spectroscopy (AAS) from the
following :
(A) Non-metals are determined by direct methods
(B) Beer’s law is not obeyed over wide concentration range
(C) Separate lamp for each element to be determined is required
(D) Al, Ti, W, Mo and Si can be detected by AAS
47. The capacity to undergo exchange reaction by the hydrated metal ions of the
same size in ion exchange chromatography follows the order :
(A) Al3+ > Ca2+ > Th4+ > Na+
(B) Th4+ > Al3+ > Ca2+ > Na+
(C)  Na+ > Ca2+ > Al3+ > Th4+
(D) Ca2+ > Al3+ > Th4+ > Na+
25 [P.T.O.25 [P.T.O.25 [P.T.O.25 [P.T.O.
JAN - 33318/III—CJAN - 33318/III—CJAN - 33318/III—CJAN - 33318/III—C
48. The thermal methods (I) and their parameters (II) are given below :
 I II I II I II I II
(a) TG (e) �T

(D) Both Fe atoms are coordianted to one terminal imidazole and one cystine
each
55. [Ni(dipyridyl)3]SO4 records three transitions in electronic spectra at 12,650 cm–1,
19,200 cm–1 and 26,000 cm–1. The 10 Dq of the complex is :
(A) 12650 cm–1 (B) 15180 cm–1
(C) 10120 cm–1 (D) 26000 cm–1
56. In which of the following organometallic complexes, the carbon based ligands
is both � and � bonded.
(A) [Fe(�5-C5H5)2] (B) [PtCl3(�2-C2H4)]–
(C) [Co(CO)5NH3]2+ (D) [Al(CH3)3]
57. The EPR spectra of [Mn(H2O)6]2+ (55Mn=I=5/2) with zero field splitting show
five set of lines. Each set further consist of ........... ...hyperfine lines (At. No.
Mn = 25)
(A) 5 (B) 6
(C) 30 (D) 1
27 [P.T.O.27 [P.T.O.27 [P.T.O.27 [P.T.O.
JAN - 33318/III—CJAN - 33318/III—CJAN - 33318/III—CJAN - 33318/III—C
58. In the Wacker catalystic cycle if methanol is used in place of water as nucleophile
the product will be :
(A) Ethanol (B) Methyl vinyl ether

(A)
1
2
(B)
1
3
(C)
1
4
(D) 1
69. A dimeric Ruthenium (IV) complex [K4(Cl5Ru—O—RuCl5] is diamagnetic at
room temperature (26°C) althrough there are two unpaired electrons per Ru(IV)
ion, the magnetic behaviour can be best explained by :
(A) Antiferromagnetic coupling (B) Ferromagnetic coupling
(C) Ferrimagnetic coupling (D) Antiferrimagnetic coupling
29 [P.T.O.29 [P.T.O.29 [P.T.O.29 [P.T.O.
JAN - 33318/III—CJAN - 33318/III—CJAN - 33318/III—CJAN - 33318/III—C
70. Tetragonal distorted complexes will be exhibited by :
(A) Low spin Fe2+ (B) High spin Cr2+
(C) High spin Mn2+ (D) Ni2+
71. The major products P and Q formed in the following reaction sequence
are :
(A)
(B)
(C)
(D)
30303030
JAN - 33318/III—CJAN - 33318/III—CJAN - 33318/III—CJAN - 33318/III—C
72. The following reaction is an example of :
Benzophenone + Isobutene h�����
(A) Norrish type I reaction (B) Norrish type II reaction
(C) Borton reaction (D) Paterno-Buchi reaction
73. The major product formed in the following reaction is :
(A) (B)
(C) (D)
31 [P.T.O.31 [P.T.O.31 [P.T.O.31 [P.T.O.
JAN - 33318/III—CJAN - 33318/III—CJAN - 33318/III—CJAN - 33318/III—C
74. Major product formed in the following reaction is :
(A) (B)
(C) (D)